Limitations of the analysis:

• The sensitivities show the effects of a change in certain risk factors, while other assumptions remain unchanged,
except where they are directly affected by the revised conditions.

• The market risk scenarios assume a concurrent movement of all stock markets and an unrelated parallel shift
of all interest rates in different currencies.

• The assumptions on policyholder behavior, such as lapsing of policies, included in the sensitivity analysis for
Global Life may be different from actual behavior. Therefore, the actual impact may deviate from the analysis.

4918.indd   33 10.03.2014   17:33:41

Risk review continued

Zurich Insurance Company GroupAnnual Report 2013Financial information34

Analysis of economic sensitivities for interest rate risk
Tables 4.a to 6.b show the estimated impacts of a 100 basis point increase/decrease in yield curves of the
major currencies U.S. dollar (USD), euro (EUR), British pound (GBP), Swiss franc (CHF) and “other currencies”
after consideration of hedges in place, as of December 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively.

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,346) (636) (316) (328) (187) (2,813)
Liabilities (915) (469) (309) (294) (148) (2,136)
Net impact before tax (430) (168) (7) (34) (39) (677)
Tax impact 105 41 2 8 9 165
Net impact after tax (326) (127) (5) (26) (29) (513)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,324 625 342 288 186 2,766
Liabilities 922 456 341 317 152 2,188
Net impact before tax 402 169 – (29) 34 577
Tax impact (98) (41) – 7 (8) (140)
Net impact after tax 305 128 – (22) 26 437

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments (1,314) (578) (352) (341) (186) (2,772)
Liabilities (1,146) (411) (368) (364) (109) (2,397)
Net impact before tax (168) (167) 16 22 (78) (375)
Tax impact 40 40 (4) (5) 19 90
Net impact after tax (128) (127) 12 17 (59) (285)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Group investments 1,005 490 351 237 184 2,266
Liabilities 1,049 342 391 334 111 2,228
Net impact before tax (44) 147 (41) (97) 73 38
Tax impact 11 (35) 10 23 (17) (9)
Net impact after tax (34) 112 (31) (74) 55 29

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

100 basis points increase in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value (211) (195) (72) (4) 57 (425)

100 basis points decrease in the interest rate yield
curves
Total impact on Embedded Value 162 213 55 (37) 44 437

Table 4.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2013Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business –
current period

Table 4.b

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the General
Insurance business –
prior period

Table 5.a

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2013Economic interest
rate sensitivities for
the Global Life
business –
current period

4918.indd   34 10.03.2014   17:33:41

Zu
rich In

su
ran

ce C
o

m
p

any G
ro

u
p

Zurich Insurance Company Group Annual Report 2013 35

 USD EUR GBP CHF

Other

currencies Total

[…]

balance sheets, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity,
consolidated statements of cash flows and notes 6, 9, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28 and 29 have been restated
accordingly.

The presentation of deferred bonuses allocated to policyholders had been aligned across the ZIC Group. There was no
impact to the ZIC Group’s consolidated income statement. As a result of this alignment there was a corresponding
reduction in both deferred front-end fees and deferred policy acquisition costs. The impact of the reduction in deferred
policy acquisition costs is set out in note 12.

The presentation of indemnity commission has been aligned across the ZIC Group with no impact on the ZIC Group’s
consolidated income statement. As a result of this alignment there is a transfer from receivables and other assets to
deferred policy acquisition costs. The impact of the increase in deferred policy acquisition costs is set out in note 12.

Table 1.1

USD per foreign currency unitPrincipal
exchange rates

4539.indd   65 10.03.2014   15:13:32

Consolidated financial statements continued

Zurich Insurance Company GroupAnnual Report 2013Financial information66

 As reported IAS 19 IFRS 10 As restated

Revenues
Gross written premiums 51,285 – – 51,285
Policy fees 2,692 – – 2,692
Gross written premiums and policy fees 53,977 – – 53,977
Less premiums ceded to reinsurers (6,481) – – (6,481)
Net written premiums and policy fees 47,496 – – 47,496
Net change in reserves for unearned premiums (741) – – (741)
Net earned premiums and policy fees 46,755 – – 46,755
Farmers management fees and other related revenues 2,846 – – 2,846
Net investment result on Group investments 8,987 – 72 9,059

Net investment income on Group investments 6,674 – 72 6,746
Net capital gains/(losses) and impairments on Group investments 2,313 – – 2,313

Net investment result on unit-linked investments 10,268 – (74) 10,193
Net gain/(loss) on divestments of businesses (34) – – (34)
Other income 1,660 – – 1,660
Total revenues 70,481 – (3) 70,478
Benefits, losses and expenses
Insurance benefits and losses, gross of reinsurance 37,271 – – 37,271
Less ceded insurance benefits and losses (3,519) – – (3,519)
Insurance benefits and losses, net of reinsurance 33,752 – – 33,752
Policyholder dividends and participation in profits, net of reinsur-
ance 11,479 – (74) 11,405
Underwriting and policy acquisition costs, net of reinsurance 10,014 – – 10,014
Administrative and other operating expense 8,617 (9) 2 8,611
Interest expense on debt 571 – – 571
Interest credited to policyholders and other interest 460 – 69 529
Total benefits, losses and expenses 64,894 (9) (3) 64,882
Net income before income taxes 5,587 9 – 5,596
Income tax expense (1,485) – – (1,485)

attributable to policyholders (194) – – (194)
attributable to shareholders (1,290) – – (1,291)

Net income after taxes 4,102 9 – 4,111
attributable to non-controlling interests 139 – – 140
attributable to shareholders 3,963 9 – 3,971

Table 1.2

in USD millions, for the year ended December 31, 2012Restatement of the
consolidated income
statement

4539.indd   66 10.03.2014   15:13:32

Zu
rich In

su
ran

ce C
o

m
p

any G
ro

u
p

Zurich Insurance Company Group Annual Report 2013 67

 As reported IAS 19 IFRS 10 As restated

Investments
Total Group investments 208,460 – 875 209,335

Cash and cash equivalents 8,699 – – 8,700
Equity securities 12,698 – – 12,698
Debt securities 155,255 – – 155,255
Real estate held for investment 8,561 – – 8,561
Mortgage loans 9,394 – – 9,394
Other loans 13,681 – 962 14,643
Investments in associates and joint ventures 172 – (87) 85

Investments for unit-linked contracts 125,226 – (1,313) 123,913
Total investments 333,687 – (438) 333,249
Reinsurers’ share of reserves for insurance contracts 19,753 – – 19,753
Deposits made under assumed reinsurance contracts 2,588 – – 2,588
Deferred policy acquisition costs 18,346 – – 18,346
Deferred origination costs 770 – – 770
Accrued investment income 2,426 – – 2,426
Receivables and other assets 18,345 – 3 18,348
Deferred tax assets 1,849 – – 1,849
Assets held for sale 102 – – 102
Property and equipment 1,529 – – 1,529
Goodwill 2,107 – – 2,107
Other intangible assets 7,447 – – 7,447
Total assets 408,948 – (436) 408,512

Liabilities
Reserve for premium refunds 706 – – 706
Liabilities for investment contracts 58,131 – (693) 57,437
Deposits received under ceded reinsurance contracts 1,558 – – 1,558
Deferred front-end fees 6,073 – – 6,073
Reserves for insurance contracts 265,233 – – 265,233
Obligations to repurchase securities 1,539 – – 1,539
Accrued liabilities 3,257 – 7 3,264
Other liabilities 17,440 (18) 251 17,673
Deferred tax liabilities 5,228 6 – 5,234
Senior debt 7,366 – – 7,366
Subordinated debt 5,861 – – 5,861
Total liabilities 372,392 (12) (436) 371,944

Equity
Share capital 660 – – 660
Additional paid-in capital 14,733 – – 14,733
Net unrealized gains/(losses) on available-for-sale investments 4,386 – – 4,386
Cash flow hedges 238 – – 238
Cumulative translation adjustment (4,028) – – (4,028)
Revaluation reserve 180 – – 180
Retained earnings 17,715 12 – 17,727
Shareholders’ equity 33,885 11 – 33,896
Non-controlling interests 2,672 – 1 2,673
Total equity 36,556 11 1 36,568
Total liabilities and equity 408,948 – (435) 408,512

Table 1.3

in USD millions, as of December 31, 2012Restatement of the
consolidated balance
sheet

4539.indd   67 10.03.2014   15:13:33

Consolidated financial statements continued

Zurich Insurance Company GroupAnnual Report 2013Financial information68

2. New accounting standards and amendments to published
accounting standards

Standards, amendments and interpretations effective or early adopted as of January 1, 2013 and relevant
for the ZIC Group’s operations
The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations of standards relevant to the ZIC Group
have been implemented for the financial year beginning January 1, 2013. The impact of adoption on the ZIC Group’s